(a) The Directors do not recommend the payment of dividend for the first quarter ended 31

December 2016 (31 December 2015: Nil).

 (b) The total dividend for the current financial year to-date is Nil (31 December 2015: Nil).

B12. Earnings Per Share
 Basic earnings per share
 The earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit for the period attributable to

equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of shares of the Company
in issue during the period.

2016 2015 2016 2015

(a) Net profit for the period

   attributable to equity holders

   of the Company (RM'000) 360,676   795,210   360,676   795,210

(b) Weighted average number of

   shares 1,064,965,692 1,064,965,692 1,064,965,692 1,064,965,692

(c) Earnings per share (sen) 33.9   74.7   33.9   74.7

Individual Quarter Cumulative Quarter

3 months ended

31 December

3 months ended

31 December

B13. Audit Report
 The audit report for the financial year ended 30 September 2016 was not subject to any

qualifications.

B14. Profit Before Taxation
 Profit before taxation is arrived at after charging and (crediting) the following:

2016 2015 2016 2015

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Interest income (13,709)   (14,319)   (13,709)   (14,319)

Other income including dividend income (22,672)   (20,059)   (22,672)   (20,059)

Interest expense 41,893   36,457   41,893   36,457

Depreciation and amortisation 122,898   112,633   122,898   112,633

Provision for and write-off/(Reversal of

  write-off) of receivables 4,774   (235)   4,774   (235)

Provision for and write-off of inventories 4,276   7,370   4,276   7,370

Deficit/(Surplus) on disposal of quoted or

   unquoted investments 1,913   (1,472)   1,913   (1,472)

Surplus on disposal of land (4,168)   (487,391)  (4,168)   (487,391)

Surplus on government acquisition of land -   (22,444)   -   (22,444)

Impairment of property, plant and equipment -   -   -   -

Foreign exchange (gain)/loss (26,620)   52,750   (26,620)   52,750

Loss/(Gain) on derivatives 53,268   (118,296)  53,268   (118,296)

Exceptional items -   -   -   -